
Date of issue: Wednesday, 5 December 2018

MEETING: AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE
(Councillors Amarpreet Dhaliwal (Chair), Sarfraz (Vice 
Chair), Ali, Minhas, Munawar, Nazir and Plenty)

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT MEMBERS:
Alan Sunderland and Iqbal Zafar 

PARISH COUNCIL MEMBERS:
Parish Councillor Puja Bedi (Colnbrook with Poyle)
Parish Councillor Harjinder Gahir (Wexham Court)

INDEPENDENT PERSON
Dr Louis Lee

DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2018 AT 6.30 PM

VENUE: VENUS SUITE 2, ST MARTINS PLACE, 51 BATH 
ROAD, SLOUGH, BERKSHIRE, SL1 3UF

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER:
(for all enquiries)

SHABANA KAUSER

01753 787503

NOTICE OF MEETING

You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda.

JOSIE WRAGG
Chief Executive

AGENDA

PART I

AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

Apologies for absence.



AGENDA
ITEM

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD

1.  Declarations of Interest - -

All Members who believe they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary or other Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to 
the circumstances described in Section 4 paragraph 4.6 of 
the Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while 
the matter is discussed. 

2.  Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th 
September 2018

1 - 6 All

3.  Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2018/19 7 - 52 All

4.  Internal Audit Update - Quarter 3 2018/19 53 - 94 All

5.  Internal Audit Progress Report – 
Quarter 3 2018/19

95 - 118 All

6.  Review of Closure of Accounts 2017/18 119 - 172 All

7.  Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 173 - 192 All

8.  External Audit Progress Report 193 - 204 All

9.  Blind Donations and Sponsorships 205 - 216 All

10.  Members Attendance Record May 2018 to 
November 2018

217 - 220 All

11.  Exception Reporting to Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

12.  Forward Work Programme 2018/19 221 - 222 All

13.  Members Attendance Record 223 - 224 All

14.  Date of Next Meeting - 7 March 2019

Press and Public
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will 
however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please 
contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further details.

The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  
By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and 
to the possible use of those images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take 
photographs of a meeting is requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the 
meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming should not move around the meeting 
room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing the meeting.  The use 
of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be 
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer.



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
20th September, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Amarpreet Dhaliwal (Chair), Sarfraz (Vice-Chair), Ali, 
Minhas, Nazir and Plenty

Co-Opted Independent Members: Mr Sunderland and Mr Zafar,

Parish Council Representative: Parish Councillor Gahir (Wexham 
Court)

Independent Person: Dr Lee (Observer)

In attendance:  Parish Councillor Bedi (Colnbrook with Poyle)

Apologies for Absence:- Parish Councillor Jackson

PART 1

15. Declarations of Interest 

None were received.

16. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 18th July 2018 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

17. Audit and Risk Management Update - Quarter 2 2018/19 

The Committee was provided with an update on the progress of finalising the 
draft Internal Audit 
[...]
eport was noted.

Resolved – That progress on finalising the draft Internal Audit reports and 
implementation of Internal Audit recommendations be noted.

18. Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Committee considered the latest Internal Audit Progress Report that 
summarised delivery against the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 and any 
remaining audits from the 2017/18 plan.

The report stated that three assurance reports remained in draft from the 
2017/18 plan, although it was noted that the Priory School audit had since 
been finalised.  Three reports in the 2018/19 plan had been finalised since the 
July meeting – Temporary Accommodation, Children’s Centres and 
Governance – Overview & Scrutiny Committee Effectiveness.  A partial 
assurance opinion had been issued on the Temporary Accommodation audit 
at a time of significantly rising demand on the service.  The Committee 
considered the pressures on the service, noting that the number of families in 
temporary accommodation had trebled in the past two years to more than 
450, and it was noted that the Council had invested more resources to 
address the issues.  In response to a question it was confirmed that the 
Council was meeting the target of completing assessments within the required 
period.  

In relation the audit of Governance – Overview and Scrutiny Effectiveness 
audit it was noted that a reasonable assurance opinion had been issued and it 
was agreed that a copy of the report be circulated to members of the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  

At the conclusion of the discussion, the report was noted.

Resolved – That the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted.

19. External Audit Fee Letter 

The Engagement Lead from Grant Thornton, Julie Masci, introduced the 
External Audit Fee Letter which set out the planned audit fee for 2018/19.

Page 2



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 20.09.18

The Council’s scale fee under the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
arrangements was £98,193 for 20
[...]
preparation of the accounts and the audit planning process to sign off the 
financial statements in a more timely manner than previous years.  The 
Council’s finance team and external auditor had worked hard to make 
improvements to the process but that fact the 2016/17 accounts had only 
been signed off in February 2018 impacted on the 2017/18 audit.  In relation 
to finalising the accounts, Ms Combrinck stated that an action plan had been 
issued and the Council’s response was awaited.  The auditor had considered 
statutory action but the Council had satisfied them that sufficient progress was 
being made to enable the accounts to be signed off soon.

Page 3



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 20.09.18

It was agreed that a summary report on the finalised financial accounts be 
circulated to the Chair and Committee Members when available; with an 
extraordinary meeting of the Committee to be arranged, if necessary, noting 
that the Committee had previously delegated authority to the Chair to sign the 
statements.  The Committee confirmed that the 14 unadjusted errors identified 
that were not considered by the auditor to be material would remain 
unadjusted.

The Committee noted the updated Audit Completion Report and thanked Ms 
Combrinck and the rest of the BDO team for their work as the Council’s 
external auditor in recent years.

Resolved –

(a) That details of the report be noted;

(b) That the 14 unadjusted audit differences within the report remain as 
unadjusted.

22. Schedule of Activity  - Councillors Code of Conduct 

The Service Lead Governance introduced a report that updated the 
Committee on the activity undertaken by the Council’s Monitoring Officer in 
relation to the Councillors’ Code of Conduct.

Items 1 to 13 in the table at paragraph 5.2 of the report summarised the 
present status of complaints since the previous report to the Committee in 
March 2018.  The report confirmed that a significant number of matters had 
been concluded w
[...]
d be reported to a 
future meeting of the Committee.  The report was noted.

Resolved – That details of the report be noted.

25. Exception reporting to O & S Committee 

The Committee was informed that following the internal audit of Overview & 
Scrutiny Effectiveness it had been decided to add a standing item to future 
Audit & Corporate Governance Committee agendas to provide a more formal 
mechanism for the Committee to refer any relevant matters by exception to 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee.  It was agreed that there were no matters 
to report to Overview & Scrutiny arising from the meeting.

To further strengthen the working relationship between the two committees it 
was agreed that the Chair of the Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 
would be invited to attend quarterly meetings of Scrutiny Chairs and Vice-
Chairs.

Resolved – That no matters be reported to the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee arising from the agenda.

26. Forward Work Programme 2018/19 

The Committee considered and noted the Work Programme for 2018/19.  It 
was agreed that the Senior Democratic Services Officer would liaise with the 
external auditor, Grant Thornton, to schedule the reports relating the external 
audit and that the Work Programme be amended accordingly.

Page 5



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 20.09.18

Resolved – That details of the Work Programme be noted.

27. Members Attendance Record 2018/19 

Resolved –  That details of the Members’ Attendance Record 2018/19 be 
noted.  

28. Date of Next Meeting - 13 December 2018 

The date of the next scheduled meeting was noted as 13th December 2018.

29. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the item in Part II of the agenda as it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information relating to 
the financial and business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Part 1 the Schedule 12A the Local Government 
Act 1972.

Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda.

30. Part II Minutes - 18th July 2018 

Resolved –  That the Part II minutes of the meeting held on 18th July 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.15 pm)

Page 6



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee 

DATE: 13th December 2018    

CONTACT OFFICER:   Neil Wilcox; Director, Finance & Resources (Section 151 
Officer) 

(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875368

WARD(S):  All

PART I
FOR COMMENT & CONSIDERATION

RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE – QUARTER 3 2018-19

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity to note the 
Corporate Risk Register.

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to 
a)comment on and note the attached reports
b) Approve the updated Risk Management Strategy

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities – 

The actions contained within the attached reports are designed to improve the 
governance of the organisation and will contribute to all of the Strategic Priorities:

1. Protecting vulnerable children
2. Increasing life expectancy by focusing on inequalities
3. Improving mental health and wellbeing
4. Housing

3b. Five Year Plan Outcomes 

The actions contained within this report will assist in achieving all of the five year 
plan outcomes.

4. Other Implications

(a) Financial

There are no financial implications of proposed action

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 3



(b) Risk Management 

Recommendation Risk/Threat/Opportunity Mitigation(s)
That Audit & Risk 
Committee is requested 
to comment on and 
note the attached 
reports 

This report concerns risk 
management across the 
Council

(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications 

There are no Human Rights Act or o
[...]
 On a quarterly basis RSM our Internal Auditors conduct a follow up audit to 
review progress made by the Council to implement the previously agreed 
management actions.

5.2.5 In Follow Up reviews RSM can offer 1 of 4 possible opinions:

 Good progress
 Reasonable Progress
 Little Progress
 Poor Progress

You will note the opinion in the latest report is “little progress” – 30-50% of 
recommendations being complete. 

5.2.6 The table below shows the audits reviewed and result
 

Audit Audit 
Sponsor

No Rec’s 
Reviewed

Completed Partial
Complete

No action

Holy Family Cate Duffy 1 1 0 0
Gas Servicing Mike England 3 2 1 0
Voids Joe Carter 2 0 2 0
Management 
of Housing 
Stock

Mike England 2 1 1 0

Housing 
Regulation

Mike England 3 0 2 1

Chalvey Early 
Years

Cate Duffy 2 1 1 0

ASB 
Enforcement

Mike England 3 0 0 3

Total 16 5 7 4

Page 55



5.2.7 Attached at Appendix 2 is a list of the “High” Recommendation Actions that 
remain Outstanding past the target date. 

Current Position Previous Audit Committee
No Action Partially Complete No Action Partially Complete

3 5 4 4

6. Comments of Other Committees

There are no comments from other Committees

7. Conclusion

Members are requested to note the reports.

8. Appendices Attached 

Appendix 1 – Outstanding High & Medium risk internal Audit actions

Appendix 2 – Quarter 3 Follow Up report

Appendix 3 –  Details of High Rated Recommendations

9. Background Papers 

None

Page 56



Overdue Internal Audit Management Actyions where no progress has been reported

Title Management Actions  Rating  Status Target Date Completion Notes

Business Continuity Planning 

Arrangements

"A formal and documented process will be 

established, implemented and maintained 

for exercising and testing business 

continuity procedures in order to assess 

their effectiveness. This will be documented 

within the Council's overarching Business 

 Continuity Management Policy.

A testing schedule will be defined for the 

Council B
[...]
amage or expense of whatsoever nature which is caused by any 
person’s reliance on representations in this report. 
 
This report is released to you on the basis that it shall not be copied, referred to or disclosed, in whole or in part (save as otherwise permitted by 
agreed written terms), without our prior written consent. 
 
We have no responsibility to update this report for events and circumstances occurring after the date of this report.  
 
RSM Risk Assurance Services LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales no. OC389499 at 6th floor, 25 Farringdon 
Street, London EC4A 4AB.

Page 96



 

  Slough Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report | 2 

 

The Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 was approved by the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee on 8th March 
2018.  This report provides a summary update on progress against that plan as at the 3rd December 2018. All 2017/18 
audits have now been finalised.   

2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 

We have finalised ten 2018/19 reports since the previous Audit and Corporate Governance Committee meeting held in 
September 2018.  

 Baylis Court Nursery School (Reasonable Assurance) 
 Claycots School (Partial Assurance) 
 Parish Council Governance (Advisory) 
 St Bernard’s Catholic Grammar School (Reasonable Assurance) 
 HR Policies and Procedures (Reasonable Assurance) 
 Treasury Management (Reasonable Assurance) 
 Slough Urban Renewal (Reasonable Assurance) 
 Follow Up Q1 (Little progress) 
 Follow Up Q2 (Little progress) 
 Follow Up Q3 (Little progress) 

All three Follow Up audits undertaken this year have resulted in ‘little progress’ being made in relation to the 
implementation of actions. In addition, the Claycots School audit resulted in a partial assurance opinion which requires 
prompt action to be taken by the School. A summary including medium and high priority management actions agreed 
from finalised 2018/19 reports, which resulted in a negative opinion (partial assurance and little progress follow ups), 
along with implementation dates and owners has been included within Appendix A below.  

In addition, we have issued the following reports in draft as part of the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19: 

 Adult Social Care – Management of Income (issued 8th November 2018) 
 Health and Safety – (issued 8th November 2018) – response received from council 
 Conflicts of Interest – (issued 28th September) 
 Property Services / Neighbourhood Services Building Maintenance – (issued 3 December 2018) 

 

 

  

 
 

1 INTRODUCTION 

Page 97



 

  Slough Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report | 3 

2 SUMMARY OF PROGRESS TO DATE 2018/19 
Reports shown in bold have been finalised.  

Executive summaries and action plans from any negative assurance reports finalised since the previous meeting are appended to the bottom of this progress report. 

2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 

Assignment area Timing 
Per 
Approved 
IA Plan  

Fieldwork 
date/status 

Draft report  Final report       Opinion Actions 

L M H 

Contract Procedure Rules  
Q1 Final Report 18th June 2018 25th June 2018 0 5 3 

Temporary Accommodation Strategy 
Q1 Final Report 23rd July 2018 9th August 2018 4 3 1 

School Reviews - Claycots 
Q1 Final Report 8th June 2018 

6th November 
2018 

2 4 1 

Follow Up Q1 
Q1 Final Report 21st June 2018 

12th October 
2018

Little Progress    

Follow Up Q2 
Q2 

Final Report 
31st August 2018 

24th September 
2018

Little Progress    

Follow Up Q3 
Q3 

Final Report 12th November 
2018

21st November 
2018

Little Progress    

Schools Financial Value Standard 
Q1 Final Report 14th June 2018 26th June 2018 1 3 0 

Governance – Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Q1 Final Report 15th June 2018 

23rd August 
2018 

0 3 0 

Children's Centres 
Q1 Final Report 2nd August 2018 

23rd August 
2018 

5 2 0 

P
age 98



 

  Slough Borough Council Internal Audit Progress Report | 4 

School Reviews - Baylis Court Nursery 
Q1 Final Report 7th Jun
[...]
nager 

Amir.Kapasi@rsmuk.com 

07528 970094 

 

 

 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT 

Page 118



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee DATE: 13 December 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:  Barry Stratfull: Service Lead Finance, Deputy Section 151 
Officer 

(For all enquiries)  (01753) 875748
     

WARD(S): All

PART I
INFORMATION

REVIEW OF CLOSURE OF ACCOUNTS 2017/18 

1 Purpose of Report

The 2017/18 Statements of accounts were signed on the 15th November 2018.  
The statutory deadline was 31 July 2018.  The Audit Completion Report 
submitted by BDO our external auditors outlined the audit matters that had 
been discovered during the audit.  Whilst some of the reasons for the late 
closure of accounts were due to new audit issues that were not raised until the 
end of the audit it is clear that whilst some improvements have been and 
continue to be made there remain some deficiencies in the closure of accounts 
processes. 

The completion report submitted on the 15th November was not significantly 
different to the report submitted to Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
on 18th July 2018.

This report outlines the issues raised in the completion report and shows the 
steps that have been taken since the end of the 2017/18 closure of accounts to 
ensure that the deficiencies are removed from future audits.    
 

2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee note the work done to date to improve the closure of accounts 
process.

3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan

3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities

The report indirectly supports all of the strategic priorities and cross cutting 
themes.  The maintenance of good governance within the Council to ensure 
that it is efficient, effective and economic in everything it does achieve through 
the improvement of corporate governance and democracy by ensuring effective 
management practice is in place.

Page 119

AGENDA ITEM 6



3
[...]
 the RSC Board ultimately decide to refuse a donation or sponsorship, a careful 
record of the Board’s decision, and the reason for it, must be kept. 

August 2017

Page 215



This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Audit & Corporate Governance Committee  

DATE: 13th December 2018

CONTACT OFFICER:   Shabana Kauser, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
(For all Enquiries)  (01753) 875013

WARD(S):  All
PART I

FOR INFORMATION 

MEMBERS ATTENDANCE RECORD - MAY 2018 TO NOVEMBER 2018 

1. Purpose of Report

To submit for information details of Members meeting attendance details for 
the period May 2018 to November 2018.  

2. Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action

The Committee is requested to resolve that Members’ attendance details at 
meetings for the period May 2018 to November 2018 be noted.

3. The Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan.   

By putting in place the means for effectively monitoring Members’ performance 
the Council will help ensure that governance of the highest order is maintained 
which will contribute to achieving the Council’s priorities.

4. Other Implications 

(a) Financial – None
(b) Risk Management – There are no specific risks arising from this report.
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications - None

5. Supporting Information

5.1 In accordance with the Audit and Corporate Governance Terms of Reference, 
details of Members attendance at meetings, for the period May 2018 to 
November 2018, are attached at Appendix 1. The information details the 
number of meetings each Member was called to attend, the number of 
meetings actually attended and in respect of meetings not attended whether or 
not apologies were tendered. 

5.2 It is recognised that attendance at meetings forms only part of the duties of an 
elected Member. A significant proportion of a Member’s time may be spent in 
dealing with  constituents’ enquiries and requests for help; representing the 
views, opinions and i
[...]
CORD 2018/19
AUDIT AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

COUNCILLOR 10/07/18 20/09/18 13/12/18 07/03/19

Ali Ap P

Amarpreet Dhailwal P P

Minhas Ap P

Munawar Ab Ab

Nazir P P

Plenty P P

Sarfraz Ap P

CO-OPTED INDEPENDENT 
MEMBER
Iqbal Zafar P P

Alan Sunderland Ap P

P   = Present for whole meeting P* = Present for part of meeting
Ap = Apologies given Ab = Absent, no apologies given

P
age 223

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 13



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th September 2018
	3 Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2018/19
	Risk Management Update Appendix 1a Corporate Risk Register
	Risk Management Appendix 1b Closed Corp Risks
	Risk Management Appendix 1c Implemented Actions
	Risk Management Appendix 2 Outstanding Corp Risk actions
	Risk Management Appendix 3 Risk Management Strategy

	4 Internal Audit Update - Quarter 3 2018/19
	Internal Audit Update Appendix 1
	Internal Audit Update Appendix 2
	Internal Audit Update Appendix 3

	5 Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 2018/19
	6 Review of Closure of Accounts 2017/18
	Review of Closure of Accounts - Appendix 1
	Review of Closure of Accounts  - Appendix 2

	7 Annual Audit Letter 2017/18
	8 External Audit Progress Report
	9 Blind Donations and Sponsorships
	Blind Donations  - Appendix 1
	Blind Donations - Appendix 2

	10 Members Attendance Record May 2018 to November 2018
	Members Attendance Report  - May to Nov 2018

	12 Forward Work Programme 2018/19
	13 Members Attendance Record



Minutes of the meeting


Audit and Corporate Governance Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 
13th December, 2018.

Present:- Councillors Amarpreet Dhaliwal (Chair), Sarfraz (Vice-Chair), Ali, 
Munawar, Nazir and Plenty

Co-Opted Independent Members: Mr Sunderland and Mr Zafar 

Parish Council Representative: Parish Councillor Bedi (Colnbrook with 
Polye)

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Minhas and Dr Lee (Independent Person)

PART 1

31. Declarations of Interest 

None were received. 

32. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 20th September 2018 

Resolved –  That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th September 2018 be 
approved as a correct record. 

33. Risk Management Update Quarter 3 2018/19 

The Director, Finance and Resources, reported on details of the risk 
Management Update for Quarter 3 2018/19 and highlighted the corporate risk 
actions completed since the last meeting and progress made on the risk 
management action tracker.  It was noted that the Corporate Risk Register 
(CRR) had been updated to include details of action required and the 
individual responsible and that Internal Audit were of the opinion that this had 
strengthened the financial framework greatly. 

The Chair welcomed the new report format and stated that the information 
was now being reported in a clear and meaningful format; clearly indicating a 
timeline for actions to be implemented and who the responsible officers for 
doing so were. 

Responding to a query as to how confident officers were in maintaining the 
CRR as an up to date document it was reported that monthly meetings were 
held to review and update the register.    

Following information received at the July Committee meeting  on the issue of 
the indexation provisions in the Council’s contract with Slough Enterprise 
Limited (formerly known as Slough Accord Limited), a Co-Opted Independent 
Member queried as to why this significant risk was not included within the 
CRR. The Director, Finance and Resources explained that the matter was an 
issue for the Council and not a risk and that any monies recovered would be 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 13.12.18

additional revenue to the Council. The Committee agreed that an update be 
submitted to the March Committee regarding the issue. 

Resolved –  

a) That the report be noted. 

b) That the updated Risk Management Strategy be approved. 

c) That an update report on the Indexation Provisions in the Council’s 
contract with Slough Enterprise Limited be submitted to the March 
meeting.

34. Internal Audit Update - Quarter 3 2018/19 

The Director, Finance and Resources, provided the Committee with an update 
on the progress of finalising draft internal audit reports and progress of the 
implementation of recommendations. 

The percentage of completed actions since the last quarter had risen from 
48% to 53%. Members were reminded that Internal Auditors conducted a 
quarterly follow up audit to review progress made by the Council to implement 
the previously agreed management actions and that following the most recent 
review, an opinion of “little progress” had been issued. It was noted that the 
matter had been reported to the Corporate Management Team and Members 
were assured that implementation of recommendations remained a high 
priority for the Authority.   

Concern was expressed that little or no progress had been made on 
completed actions and that a strategic approach was necessary to ensure that 
recommendations were implemented within the agreed timeframe. It was 
explained that the risks and actions were discussed at directorate meetings 
and that the Risk and Insurance Officer attended these meetings to monitor 
their progress and implementation. It was also brought to Members attention 
that setting a realistic timetable for officers to complete actions was important 
to avoid targets being recorded as not completed within the agreed time 
period.   

Resolved – That details of the Quarter 3 Internal Audit Update be noted.

35. Internal Audit Progress Report - Quarter 3 2018/19 

The Internal Audit Assistant Manager provided the Committee with a 
summary update on progress made on reports that had been finalised in the 
2018/19 Internal Audit Plan. Ten reports had been finalised since the meeting 
held in September 2018, the majority of which had received a positive 
assurance. 

A summary, including medium and high priority management actions agreed 
from finalised 2018/19 reports, which resulted in a negative opinion, together 
with implementation dates, were outlined. In particular, the key findings of the 
audit undertaken relating to Claycotts School, which had received a partial 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 13.12.18

assurance, were highlighted and the key findings of the review related to 
compliance with finance policies, pay variations and recruitment. In response 
to the potential impact that these findings could have on the quality of 
education received by pupils, Members were informed that although it was 
difficult to ascertain what, if any, direct impact the audit findings would have, 
the school had agreed to implement the changes recommended following the 
audit. It was noted that the Local Authority had no control over the school’s 
budget or financial and control framework.    

It was noted that a number of additional reports had also been issued in draft 
as part of the Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19, which included Adult Social 
Care – Management of Income, Health and Safety, Conflicts of Interest and 
Property Services/Neighbourhood Services Building Maintenance.  

Resolved –  That details of the Internal Audit Progress Report Quarter 3 be 
noted. 

36. Review of Closure of Accounts 2017/18 

The Service Lead, Finance, reminded the Committee of the issues raised in 
the completion of the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts and the measures that 
had been taken since to ensure that the deficiencies had been addressed and 
removed from future audits.

The Committee were reminded that the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts were 
signed on 15th November 2018 and that the statutory deadline was 31 July 
2018. Whilst some of the reasons for the late closure of the accounts were 
due to new audit issues that were not raised until the end of the audit, it was 
clear that there remained a number of areas where improvement was still 
required to ensure that the statutory deadline for closure of accounts was met. 
A planned programme of work was outlined to address issues raised and 
ensure that lessons were learnt and improvements made. Significant changes 
included maintaining an up to date Assets Register, improvements in IT, the 
use of CIPFA tools and training staff to make best use of the systems.  

Whilst welcoming the changes that had been implemented to date, a number 
of Members and Co-Opted Members stated that they remained concerned in 
relation to the inefficiencies that remained in relation to the closure of the 
accounts and that some of the issues that had been identified had occurred 
on a year on year basis. It was agreed that details setting out the timetable for 
the closure of accounts 2018/19 would be brought to a future meeting to 
reassure Members that lessons had been learnt and the appropriate checks 
and balances had been identified to meet the statutory deadline for 
submission of the accounts.    

Resolved – 

a) That details of the work done to date to improve the closure of accounts 
process be noted.
 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 13.12.18

b) Details setting out the timetable for the closure of accounts 2018/19 to 
be considered at a future meeting.  
 

37. Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 

The Director of Finance and Resources outlined details of the updated version 
of the Annual Audit Letter for Members information. 

Resolved – That details of the Annual Audit Letter 2017/18 be noted.

38. External Audit Progress Report 

The Committee received details of the External Audit Progress Report and 
Sector Update. Ms Morgan-Bower, Engagement Manager, Grant Thornton, 
summarised the emerging national issues and developments that may be 
useful to the local authority. Specifically, details regarding the Future of Care 
Provision for Adult Social Care and the model adopted in Australia were 
outlined.  

Progress made relating to the Financial Statements Audit was highlighted and 
an interim audit was scheduled to take place in early 2019. The interim visit 
would include a review of the Council’s control environment and early 
substantive testing. It was confirmed that the statutory deadline for the 
External Audit opinion was 31 July 2019. 

Resolved –  That details of the report be noted. 
   

39. Blind Donations and Sponsorships 

The Service Lead, Governance, reminded Members that Council meeting in 
April 2018 debated a motion relating to acceptance of blind donations by the 
Council. Although the motion was not carried, it was agreed that the matter 
would be referred to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee. 

Committee Members were informed very few local authorities had a specific 
policy in place relating to the acceptance of donations and sponsorships. It 
was explained that this was in part due to the fact there were a number of 
other polices in place which governed member behaviour and conduct such 
as the Councillors Code of Conduct, Anti-Bribery Policy, Anti-Corruption 
Policy and Whistleblowing Code. 

Following a general discussion regarding the matter, a number of members 
were of the view that a further separate policy was not necessary given the 
low volume of sponsorship matters that the Council had to deal with. 
However, a Member stated that given the background and history of political 
turbulence in Slough, a policy would only assist and clarify matters and that it 
would be useful to have a policy in place for the future. The Committee 
agreed that the Service Lead, Governance be authorised to put together a 
policy and report to a future meeting.    



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 13.12.18

Resolved –

a) That details of the report be noted. 

b) That the Service Lead, Governance and Policy, be authorised to 
formulate a policy on Blind Donations. 

   
40. Members Attendance Record May 2018 to November 2018 

The Senior Democratic Services Officer outlined detail of the Members 
Attendance Record for the period May 2018 to November 2018. Following a 
general discussion regarding attendance at meetings and apologies received, 
it was agreed that Group Leaders would be reminded to  ensure that any 
Members not able to attend a meeting, submit their apologies accordingly.

Resolved –  That Members Attendance details at meetings for the period May 
2018 to November 2018 be noted.

41. Exception Reporting to Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

The Committee were reminded that this was a standing agenda item to 
provide a formal mechanism to refer relevant matters to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. 

Resolved – That no matters be reported to the overview and Scrutiny 
Committee arising from the agenda.

42. Forward Work Programme 2018/19 

Details of the Work Programme for 2018/19 were considered and noted and it 
was agreed that a number of additional reports would be scheduled for the 
March 2019 meeting. 

A Member also requested that an audit be carried out relating to arvato 
invoicing regarding allotments/parks/open spaces and the Committee agreed 
that this be undertaken.  

Resolved – That details of the Work Programme be updated with the 
following items for March 2018 meeting.  

 RIPA Update 
 Policy on Blind Donations 
 External Audit Plan 
 External Audit Progress Report 
 Amey Indexation Issue Update 



Audit and Corporate Governance Committee - 13.12.18

43. Members Attendance Record 

Resolved – That details of the Members Attendance Record 2018/19 be 
noted.

44. Date of Next Meeting - 7 March 2019 

The date of the next scheduled meeting was noted as 7th March 2019. 

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.00 pm)


